

JAN HASSELMAN (WSB #29107)
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
AMANDA W. GOODIN (WSB #41312)
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340
(206) 343-1526 [FAX]
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
agoodin@earthjustice.org

DAVID S. BARON (DC Bar #464222)
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 667-4500
(202) 667-2356 [FAX]
dbaron@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Sierra Club

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SIERRA CLUB,)	Case No. 1:07-cv-01860-EGS
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
AGRICULTURE; RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE;)	
THOMAS VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary)	
of Agriculture; JAMES R. NEWBY, in his official)	
capacity as Acting Administrator, Rural Utilities Service,)	
United States Department of Agriculture,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
SUNFLOWER ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND A PERMANENT
INJUNCTION (REDACTED)

Earthjustice
705 Second Ave., Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION (REDACTED)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. NEPA REQUIRES THAT AGENCIES CONSIDER THE IMPACTS
 OF—AND ALTERNATIVES TO—MAJOR FEDERAL ACTIONS
 THAT WILL SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT THE ENVIRONMENT. 3

 A. NEPA Requires All Federal Agencies to Consider the
 Environmental Consequences of Their Actions. 3

 B. Significant Federal Agency Involvement in Non-Federal Actions Is
 Subject to NEPA. 4

 II. RUS’S APPROVALS FOR THE HOLCOMB EXPANSION PROJECT
 CONSTITUTE “MAJOR FEDERAL ACTION.” 7

 A. A Non-Federal Project Is “Major Federal Action” When It Cannot
 Proceed Without Federal Agency Approval. 7

 B. The Holcomb Expansion Could Not “Lawfully Begin or Continue”
 Without RUS Approval..... 9

 C. RUS Had Discretion Over the Terms of Its Actions in Support of
 the Expansion..... 11

 1. RUS Had Discretion Over the Terms of the 2002
 Restructure. 12

 2. RUS Had Discretion Over Its Subsequent Approvals. 14

 III. RUS’S ASSISTANCE FOR, AND PARTNERSHIP IN, THE PROJECT
 CONSTITUTE MAJOR FEDERAL ACTION. 16

 A. Federal Assistance to Non-Federal Projects is Subject to NEPA. 16

 B. RUS Provided Financial Assistance to Sunflower in Support of
 This Project, and Is Now in a “Partnership” With Sunflower. 19

IV.	7 C.F.R. § 1794.3 DOES NOT EXEMPT THE HOLCOMB EXPANSION FROM NEPA.....	24
A.	Section 1794.3 Is Inapplicable.....	24
B.	If Section 1794.3 Controls, It Is Invalid as Applied Because It Conflicts With NEPA and CEQ Regulations.....	27
C.	Conclusion Re. NEPA	28
V.	SIERRA CLUB IS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	29
A.	The D.C. Circuit’s Presumption of Injunctive Relief for NEPA Violations.....	30
B.	The Balance of Harms Supports an Injunction.....	32
C.	Sierra Club Is Entitled to an Injunction Against Sunflower.	36
D.	The Public Interest Supports an Injunction.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Oceans Campaign v. Daley,
183 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)31

American Petroleum Institute v. Johnson,
541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008)28

America Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)39

Amoco Products Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....32

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

Andrus v. Sierra Club,
442 U.S. 347 (1979).....2, 27

Biderman v. Morton,
497 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974).....7, 18, 37

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)32, 33

Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Committee v. U.S. Atomic Energy Commission,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)3, 4

Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Board,
267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)2, 8, 27

Citizens Alert Regarding the Environment v. Environmental Protection Agency,
259 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003)12, 17, 20, 21,
24

Dalsis v. Hills,
424 F. Supp. 784 (W.D.N.Y. 1976)18, 23

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)31, 33

Davis v. Morton,
469 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1972)23

<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Andrus,</u> 596 F.2d 848 (9th Cir.1979)	31
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Matthews,</u> 410 F. Supp. 336 (D.D.C. 1976)	3
<u>Environmental Defense v. Army Corps of Engineers,</u> No. 04-1575 (JR), 2006 WL 1992626 (D.D.C. July 14, 2006)	32
<u>Environmental Defense v. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<u>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler,</u> 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3, 7, 11, 16, 33, 36, 37
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,</u> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Mosbacher,</u> 488 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	17
<u>Fund for Animals v. Clark,</u> 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)	19, 23, 32, 33, 40
<u>Fund for Animals v. Espy,</u> 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	40
<u>Fund for Animals v. Lujan,</u> 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	18, 37
<u>Fund for Animals v. Mainella,</u> 283 F. Supp. 2d 418 (D. Mass. 2003)	19
<u>Fund for Animals v. Mainella,</u> 294 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)	40
<u>Fund for Animals v. Norton,</u> 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	32, 33
<u>Grand Canyon Trust v. Federal Aviation Administration,</u> 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 27

<u>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers,</u> 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	33
<u>Hammond v. Norton,</u> 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)	5
<u>High Sierra Hikers Association v. Blackwell,</u> 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<u>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken,</u> 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	13
<u>Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh,</u> 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	30
<u>Jones v. District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency,</u> 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	30, 33
<u>Jones v. Lynn,</u> 477 F.2d 885 (1st Cir. 1973).....	7, 12, 17, 23
<u>Ka Makani'O Kohala Ohana, Inc. v. Water Supply Department of County of Hawaii,</u> 295 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 8, 17
<u>Karst Environmental Education & Protection v. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5, 18
<u>Landmark West! v. U.S. Postal Service,</u> 840 F. Supp. 994 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	12
<u>Lemon v. Green,</u> 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	30
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<u>Macht v. Skinner,</u> 916 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7, 18, 23
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,</u> 490 U.S. 360 (1979).....	4
<u>Maryland Conservation Council v. Gilchrist,</u> 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986)	7

<u>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	34
<u>Mineral Policy Center v. Norton,</u> 292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....	2, 5, 8, 24, 27, 28
<u>Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Butz,</u> 498 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1974)	18, 23
<u>Morris County Trust for Historic Preservation v. Pierce,</u> 714 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1983).....	7, 12, 27
<u>National Committee for the New River v. FERC,</u> 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff,</u> 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Hodel,</u> 435 F. Supp. 590 (D. Or. 1977)	19
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<u>North Carolina v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</u> 593 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009).....	34
<u>Oregon National Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 445 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006)	12
<u>Park County Resource Council v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,</u> 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987)	39
<u>Rattlesnake Coalition v. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<u>Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd,</u> 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30, 31
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</u> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3, 4
<u>Save Barton Creek Association v. FHWA,</u> 950 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1992)	5, 8

<u>Save Greens Ferry Lake, Inc. v. Department of Defense,</u> 255 F.3d 498 (8th Cir. 2001)	37
<u>Scientists’ Institute for Public Information v. Atomic Energy Commission,</u> 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	5, 11
<u>Scottsdale Mall v. State of Indiana,</u> 549 F.2d 484 (7th Cir. 1977)	19
<u>Sierra Club v. Babbitt,</u> 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<u>Sierra Club v. Hodel,</u> 544 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1976)	19
<u>Sierra Club v. Marsh,</u> 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	31
<u>Sierra Club v. Norton,</u> 207 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002).....	27
<u>Sierra Club v. Penfold,</u> 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<u>Sierra Club v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</u> 592 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Al. 2009).....	34
<u>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,</u> 235 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002)	17
<u>Silva v. Romney,</u> 473 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1973).....	37
<u>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,</u> 326 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2002)	4
<u>Southwest Williamson County Committee Association v. Slater,</u> 243 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2001)	6, 8, 11, 37
<u>State of New Mexico v. Watkins,</u> 969 F.2d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	39
<u>Sugarloaf Citizens Association v. FERC,</u> 959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1992)	11, 14, 15, 17

<u>United States v. S. Florida Water Management District,</u> 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994)	11
<u>Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Barnhart,</u> 906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<u>Wabash Valley Power v. Rural Electric Administration,</u> 988 F.2d 1480 (1993).....	13
<u>Wilson v. Lynn,</u> 372 F. Supp. 934 (D. Mass. 1974)	7, 11, 12, 17
<u>Young v. General Services Administration,</u> 99 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2000)	3, 4

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 904(a)	13
7 U.S.C. § 912.....	20
7 U.S.C. § 912a.....	20
7 U.S.C. § 936	21, 25
7 U.S.C. § 1981.....	13
7 U.S.C. § 1981(b)(4)	20
7 U.S.C. § 1989.....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	3, 16, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4332(1)	3, 4, 16, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 4335.....	3

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 1717.608.....	10
--------------------------	----

7 C.F.R. § 1717.616.....	10
7 C.F.R. § 1717.657	10
7 C.F.R. § 1717.850(a).....	25
7 C.F.R. § 1717.850(d)	21, 25
7 C.F.R. § 1717.851	25
7 C.F.R. § 1717.853	10
7 C.F.R. § 1717.1202	14
7 C.F.R. § 1717.1202(b)	9, 13, 14
7 C.F.R. § 1717.1202(d)	13
7 C.F.R. § 1717 subpt. M.....	10, 15
7 C.F.R. § 1717 subpt. R.....	10
7 C.F.R. § 1717 subpt. Y	9
7 C.F.R. § 1794.3.....	16, 24, 27, 28
7 C.F.R. § 1794.15	31, 38
7 C.F.R. § 1794.20	26
7 C.F.R. § 1794.21	26
7 C.F.R. § 1794.21(b)	24
7 C.F.R. §§ 1794.22-24.....	24
7 C.F.R. § 1794.25	24, 26
7 C.F.R. § 1794.25(a).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2	3
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1	31, 38

40 C.F.R. § 1507.127

40 C.F.R. § 1507.327

40 C.F.R. § 1508.44

40 C.F.R. § 1508.94

40 C.F.R. § 1508.184, 5, 7, 16,
28, 30

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)2

63 Fed. Reg. 68,648 (Dec. 11, 1998)22, 25, 26

70 Fed. Reg. 65,983 (Nov. 1, 2005).....34

71 Fed. Reg. 2620 (Jan. 17, 2006)34

74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Apr. 24, 2009)35, 36

74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....35

American Clean Energy and Security Act of 2009, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009).....35, 36
